

Dräger Medical Gains Access To The U.S. Neonatal Care Industry By Acquiring Hillenbrand Industries' Infant Care Business

Lübeck, Germany / Batesville, Ind. (USA), September 29, 2003 – Dräger Medical AG & Co. KGaA and Hillenbrand Industries, Inc., announced today that a contract has been signed for Dräger Medical to acquire the Air-Shields infant care business of Hill-Rom Company, Inc, a subsidiary of Hillenbrand Industries. Air-Shields, based in Hatboro, PA., with its 200 employees, has generated worldwide net revenue of approximately USD 40 million (approximately 36 million Euro) in 2002.

Air-Shields is a leading provider of infant care warming therapy, incubators and other infant care products. Dräger Medical plans to consolidate Air-Shields' employees and assets into the Lübeck-based company. The transaction should be completed sometime early in 2004. Following receipt of necessary regulatory approvals the Air-Shields acquisition will provide Dräger Medical access to the important U.S neonatal business.

Dr. Wolfgang Reim, President & CEO of Dräger Medical said, "Through this acquisition, Dräger Medical gains access to the important U.S. neonatal business and extends its portfolio in neonatal care by adding products tailored to the needs of our North American customers. We will also be able to offer our North American customers comprehensive solutions combined with patient monitoring. Clinical staff will benefit from these integrated solutions through increased quality of therapy and process cost reductions."

Hillenbrand Industries' President and Chief Executive Officer, Frederick W. Rockwood said, "Hillenbrand's sale of Hill-Rom's infant care business was a difficult decision, but it is an important piece of our strategy to strengthen and streamline our portfolio of businesses – while at the same time investing in higher growth strategic lines of business."

Hill-Rom will retain its maternal care business, including its products for labor and delivery and fetal monitoring.

R. Ernest Waaser, President and Chief Executive Officer of Hill-Rom added, "The Air-Shields business fits very well in Dräger's portfolio and we are committed to making this a smooth transition for our customers.

About Hillenbrand Industries

Hillenbrand Industries, Inc., headquartered in Batesville, Indiana, is a publicly traded holding company for three major wholly owned businesses serving the funeral services and health care industries. All three businesses have headquarters in Batesville.

Hill-Rom Company is a recognized leader in the worldwide health care community providing sales, rentals, service and support for products including beds, therapy surfaces, stretchers, furniture, communication systems, surgical columns, medical gas management systems and headwall systems

Batesville Casket Company and Forethought Financial Services both serve the Funeral Services industry. Batesville Casket is a leading manufacturer and supplier of burial caskets, cremation products and related services to licensed funeral homes, while Forethought is a leading provider of insurance and trust-based financial products and services for pre-planning funeral services

About Dräger Medical:

Dräger Medical is one of the world's leading manufacturers of medical equipment. As the largest division of Drägerwerk AG, Dräger Medical, a Dräger and Siemens Company, offers products, services, and integrated systems throughout the patient care process in all CareAreasTM: Emergency Care, OR/Anesthesia, Critical Care, Perinatal Care, and Home Care.

With headquarters in Lübeck, Germany, Dräger Medical has a worldwide workforce of approximately 5,700. R&D and production are located in Lübeck, Germany, Best, Netherlands, Telford, PA and Danvers, MA in the United States, and Shanghai, China. The company has sales and service subsidiaries in over 40 countries and is represented in more than 190. In fiscal 2002, the company increased net sales by about 5 percent to reach €848.3 million (2001: 805.4) and nearly doubled EBIT to €75.3 million (2001: 39



Media Contact Lauren Green-Caldwell Director Corporate Communications & Public Relations (812)934-8692 Lauren.Green-Caldwell@hillenbrand.com Investor Relations Blair A. (Andy) Rieth Vice President Investor Relations & Global Brand Development (812)931-2199 Andy.Rieth@Hillenbrand.com

×